Page 291 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 1165
11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100, authorized issuance of certifi-
cates of location of private land claims for certain
States.
Section 1156, act May 30, 1894, ch. 87, 28 Stat. 84; 1946
Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876,
60 Stat. 1100, authorized issuance of patents for loca-
tions under certificates made prior to Jan. 28, 1879,

1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11
F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2456 derived from act Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 152, § 2, 10
Stat. 258.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior, or such officer as he may
designate,’’ substituted for ‘‘Commissioner of the Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 1164. Extent of foregoing provisions
Sections 1161 to 1163 of this title shall be appli-
cable to all cases of suspended entries and loca-
tions, which have arisen in the Bureau of Land
Management since the 26th day of June 1856 as
well as to all cases of a similar kind which may
hereafter occur, embracing as well locations
under bounty-land warrants as ordinary entries
or sales, including homestead entries and pre-
emption locations or cases; where the law has
been substantially complied with, and the error
or informality arose from ignorance, accident,
or mistake which is satisfactorily explained; and
where the rights of no other claimant or pre-
emptor are prejudiced, or where there is no ad-
verse claim.
(R.S. § 2457; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2457 derived from act June 26, 1856, ch. 47, 11
Stat. 22.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Bureau of Land Management’’ substituted for ‘‘Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 1165. Suspension of entries for correction of
clerical errors; patents
Whenever it shall appear to the Secretary of
the Interior, or such officer as he may designate,
that a clerical error has been committed in the
entry of any of the public lands such entry may
be suspended, upon proper notification to the
claimant, through the local land office, until the